SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 19.20 (ID # 24160) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 30, 2024

FROM:

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 217, Item 4172. Last assessed to: Kenneth L. Johnston and Joan Johnston, husband and wife, as joint tenants. District 2. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Deny the claim from Mary Elizabeth Johnston, heir to the Estate of Kenneth L. Johnston, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 375031031; and
- 2. Authorize and direct the Treasurer-Tax Collector to transfer the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$5,061.90 to the County General Fund pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4674.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ID# 24160

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

7/17/2024

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: Absent: None None

Date:

July 30, 2024

XC:

Tax Collector

19.20

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$0	\$ 0	\$ 0		\$ 0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$ 0	\$ 0		\$ 0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS:			Budget Adjus	stment:	N/A	
			For Fiscal Ye	ar:	24/25	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the May 18, 2021 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July 28, 2021. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on August 4, 2021 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as other, various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (b) states that the county shall make reasonable effort to obtain the name and last known mailing address of the parties of interest. Then, if the address of the party of interest cannot be obtained, the county shall publish notice of the right to claim excess proceeds in a newspaper of general circulation in the county as per Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (c). The Treasurer-Tax Collector's office has made it a policy to take the following actions to locate the rightful party of the excess proceeds.

- 1. Examined Parties of Interest reports to notify all parties of interest attached to the parcel.
- 2. Researched all last assessee's through the County's Property Tax System for any additional addresses.
- 3. Used Accurint (people finder) to notify any new addresses that may be listed for our last assessees.
- Advertised in newspapers for three consecutive weeks in The Desert Sun, Palo Verde Valley Times, and The Press Enterprise referring any parties of interest to file a claim for the excess proceeds.
- 5. Sent out a certified mailing within 90 days as required by Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (b).

According to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675 (a) Any party of interest in the property may file with the county a claim for the excess proceeds, in proportion to his or her interest held with others of equal priority in the property at the time of the sale, at any time prior to the

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

expiration of the one year following the recordation of the Tax Collector's Deed to the Purchaser, which was recorded on July 28, 2021.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

1. Claim from Mary Elizabeth Johnston, heir to the Estate of Kenneth L. Johnston based on a Grant Deed recorded December 29, 1983 as Instrument No. 1983-268990 and a copy of a Certificate of Death for Kenneth Lee Johnston.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that the claim from Mary Elizabeth Johnston, heir to the Estate of Kenneth L. Johnston be denied since claimant failed to provide the required documentation to substantiate her claim. Since there are no other claimants, the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$5,061.90 will be transferred to the County General Fund. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimant by certified mail.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Excess proceeds will be transferred to the County General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim Johnston

7713/2024

Besar Bernal

Haron Settis
Aaron Gettis Chief of Deputy Carinty Coursel 5/9/2024

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY To: Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds TC 217 ITEM 4172 Parcel Identification Number: 375031031 Assessee: JOHNSTON, JOAN & KENNETH L Situs: Date Sold: May 18, 2021 Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 28, 2021 Final Date to Submit Claim: July 28, 2022 I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of from the sale of the above mentioned real property. I/We were the lienholder(s), property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County Recorder's Document No. 268990 ; recorded on pec 29 1993 A copy of this document is attached hereto. I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below and attached hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted. NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED. If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint Tenants will have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim. I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Signature of Claimant Print Name Street Address Street Address

City, State, Zip

Phone Number

Phone Number

Email Address

Email Address

RECORDING REQUESTED BY O AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO MAME Mr. and Mrs. Johnston ADDRESS 4001 Warner Ave. Hunt. Bch., Ca. 92649 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE Documentary transfer tax \$ 3 - 85

Computed on full value of property conveyed, or Computed on full value less hens & encumbrances remaining thereon at time of sale. MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO NAME ADDRESS SAME AS ABOVE Undersigned alternion to STATE . ☐ Unincorporated area City of **Grant Deed** This form furnished by Orange Coast Title Company of Riverside 50-8851 L-West to FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, David Main and April Main, husband and wife hereby GRANT(S) to Kenneth L. Johnston and Joan Johnston, husband and wife, as Joint Tenants the following described real property in the . state of California: county of Riverside 3 Lot 34 of Country Club Heights Unit #8 as shown by Map on file in -031-031-Book 13 page 35 of Maps, Records of Riverside County, California. Reserving therefrom all mineral rights of whatever nature. 375. December 8, 1983 Dated Tyler Mullinax-Witness STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF before me, the under signed, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP ... known to me , subscribed to the within to be the person whose name . .. executed the same instrument and acknowledged that Signature of Notary Name (Typed or Printed) of Notary



CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD

COUNTY OF ORANGE

1200 N. MAIN STREET, SUITE 100-A SANTA ANA, CA 92701

	3052013245	5990		CER	RTIFICATE OF CALFO	F DE	ATH			320133	00193	36	
	STATE FILE NU				ONLY / NO ENGINES W VS 1 WHEV 20	HTE DUTS	OR A TERATION			LOCAL HEGIST	RATION NU	MOER	
DECEDENT S PERSONAL DATA	KENNETH		LE	LEE			JOHNSTON						
	AKA. ALSO KNOWN AS - Include	N/ AKA (FIRST, MIDDLE, DA	5T)				7 BIATH 177 1/1931	n/dd/cey	82 Mari	Pe Daye	House	ER 24 HOLES Dropes	M SEX
	9. BIRTH STATE FOREIGN COUNTRY NY			11 EVER INUS ARMEDFORCES? 12 MARI					SRDP: at time of Death 7.	2/17/201		22	16 (4 House
	TALEGUCATION - Individual material in the Company of the Company o							sheet on be	NCV				
DEC	17 USUAL COCUPATION - Type of wark for most of the DO NOT US ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECI						FORN	Fis.g., grocery store road construction, employment agency, st				19. YEARS IN OCCUPATION	
T T	20 DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Street and number or locations) 17772 EDGEWATER LN												
NESIDENCI				COUNTYPROVINCE 23. ZP C							REIGN COUNTRY		
MANT	26. INFORMANT'S NAME, RELAT				27. INFORM 17172	EDG	EWAT	SS (SET	N, HUNTING	TON BE	ACH,	ČÅ 9264	49
	28. NAME OF SURVIVING SPOUS MARY	SE/SROP-4 RST	29 ME	XXE			FRE	NC					
SPOUSE/SADP AND ARENT INFORMATION	ST. NAME OF FATHER/PARENT A	RAT	32 MI	DOLE			JOH		ON			SA BIRT	TH STATE
SPOUS	33. NAME OF MOTHERYPMENT-FIRST						3	(ERTH NAME)			38 SERTH STATE WI		
TOR.	15. IASPOSITION DATE : mm/sda/se 0.1/0.6/2014	6237 CABR	DISPOSITION P	ORT R	OSECRAN:	S AN [DIEGO.	CA	92106			1	
A DIRECTORY	41 TYPE OF DISPOSITION(S) CR/BU			42 SGNATURE OF EMMALMEN NOT EMBALMED						43. UCENSE NUMBER			
LOCAL	NEPTUNE SOCIE	SHMENT TY	11.19				URE OF UDO		LER, M.D.	50	44	01/06/2	
5.	RESIDENCE					102	PHOSPITAL	SPECIF FRUOP		HER THAN HOS		X DAME	n Done
PLACE OF	104 COUNTY 4G FACILITY ADDRESS CREDICATION WHERE FOUND (Breat and number, or location) 106 CITY							L	IGTON BEACH				
	THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND A STATE OF THE PROPERTY AND AND A STATE OF THE PROPERTY AND A STATE OF THE PROPE						True interest (Free Brit	Debreed 108 Date:	DEATH REPORT	TO COACHER			
	itimal disease or condition resulting in deaths Bi						1 440	-		YRS	10	O BIOPSY PER	***
DEATH	Covaretrally, has consistency any, reading to cause Cr			2	71 227		7			157	[LES.	X NO
SE OF DE	inating to cause (C) unDEPLYMG (C) UNDEPLYMG (CAUSE e) seeme or more that						- F			em.	[VES LIGED IN OR TER	X NO
CAU	THE OTHER SIGNATIONAL COND.	ITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO	XEATH BUT NOT	PIESULTING IN	THE UNDERLYING O	AUSE &	VEN IN 107	-				VFS	A0
	NONE	NED FOR ANY CONDITION IN	ITEM 107 DR 11	27 Styes, lightly	ype of operation and d	ate)	gree!	91	20 12	Ĺ.,	11 M # FF	UNIF PRETINA	NT IN LAST YEAR
- 2	NO	MH PNOWNEDGE DEATH OCCUR	MED 115 SIGN	ATURE AND T	TILE OF CEPTIFIER					116 UCENSE	, Y.	.5 76	a Lives
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	AT THE HOUR DATE AND PLACE STA Decident Attended Since	TEO FROM THE CAUSE'S STATED. Decement Last Seen Nive (B) Installations	NOAE	VENV	MOND CD	HAN	M.D.	PCOO	GARY RAY	0511			
7 FB30	10/25/2013	12/17/2013	1/313	22100	EBAKER K	31	JI, CEI	KKII	OS, CA 9070	3			OUR DINO
>	MANNER DE DEATH NAME NOTES PLACE OF INJURY IN 9, 100	od	To ash 50		ending [Add not whenever	be l	vER.	UNO UNK	121. W.J.HY	DALE INTO	USE N 122.1	IOUN DANGE
USE ONLY	124 DESCRIBE HOW MUDRY D												
CRONER'S	125 LOCATION OF INJURY ISIN												
CCB	126 SIGNATURE OF CORONER				127 DATE move	M/ec~	128 FV	PE NAM	E, TITLE OF CORONER	DEPUTY COR	NEB		
) A 0	lc .	0	E								1	
REGIS	ATE STRAR			Ĺ			00100252		REINIER	FAX AUTH	·*:	CE	NSUS TRACT

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS

*003399342

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE

SS

DATE ISSUED

January 15, 2014

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the VITAL RECORDS SECTION, ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH CARE AGENCY.

Lu S Harlle 4.0
ERIC G. HANDLER, M.D.

ERIC G. HANDLER, M.D. HEALTH OFFICER ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying seal and signature of Registrar.

ANY ALTERATION OR ERASURE VOIDS THIS CERTIFICATE



Giovane Pizano Assistant Treasurer January 31, 2024



Melissa Johnson Assistant Tax Collector

Mary Elizabeth Johnston 17172 Edgewater Ln Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Re:

PIN: 375031031

TC 217 Item 4172

Date of Sale: May 18, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

This office is in receipt of your claim for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim.

Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The document(s) listed below may assist the Treasurer-Tax Collector in making the determination.

Copy of a trust/willNotarized Statement of different/misspelledOriginal Notarized Authorization for AgentNotarized Assignment of Right to Collect Excess Proceedsx_Certified Death Certificate (not copy)Copy of Marriage Certificate forOriginal Note/Payment Book	Owed (up to date of tax sale)Articles of Incorporation (if applicable Statement by Domestic Stock)Court Order Appointing AdministratorDeed (Quitclaim/Grant etc) _x_ Other: _Notarized Affidavit Under CA Probate Code Section 13101
Notarized Updated Statement of Monies	

Please send in all original documents by March 1, 2024 to: Riverside County Treasurer-Tax Collector, Attn: Excess Proceeds, P.O. Box 12005, Riverside, CA 92502-2205. If you should have any questions, please contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Megan Montellan

Accounting Technician I Tax Sale Operations/Excess Proce PH: (951) 955-3336/Fax: (951) 95

Complete items 1, 2, and 3.					
Print your name and address on the reverse					
so that we can return the card to you.					
Attach this cord to the heads of the					
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits,					
Article Addressed to:					
Mary Elizabeth Johnston					
17172 Edgewater Ln					
Huntington Beach, CA 92649					
, and Jeen Dealer, 61, 520,15					
9590 9402 7411 2055 4046 65					
Article Number (Transfer from service label)					
7003 2260 0004 1554 0047					
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053					
DC Lorso XXII L.b. 0000 moures					

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

A. Signature

X

B. Received by (Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from ite If YES, enter delivery address belowed by the If YES, enter delivery address below and If YES, enter delivery address and If YES, enter delivery addr

☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery

Dome

☐ Insured Mail Restricted Delivery (over \$500)

☐ Insured Mail

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DE

4080 Lem WWW.CountyTre March 7, 2024



Melissa Johnson Assistant Tax Collector

Final Notice

Mary Elizabeth Johnston 17172 Edgewater Ln Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Re:

PIN: 375031031

TC 217 Item 4172

Date of Sale: May 18, 2021

No Response 4/11/2024

To Whom It May Concern:

This office is in receipt of your claim for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim. We have attempted to reach you regarding this request; this is our last attempt.

Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The document(s) listed below may assist the Treasurer-Tax Collector in making the determination.

Copy of a trust/will Owed (up to date of tax sale) _Notarized Statement of different/misspelled Articles of Incorporation (if applicable Original Notarized Authorization for Agent Statement by Domestic Stock) Notarized Assignment of Right to Collect _Court Order Appointing Administrator Excess Proceeds ___Deed (Quitclaim/Grant etc...) x Certified Death Certificate (not copy) x_Other: Notarized Affidavit Under CA Copy of Marriage Certificate for **Probate Code Section 13101** Original Note/Payment Book Notarized Updated Statement of Monies

Please send in all original documents by March 22, 2024 to: Riverside County Treasurer-Tax Collector, Attn: Excess Proceeds, P.O. Box 2005 Pintoids CA 92502-2205 If you should have any questions,

please contact me at the number I

Sincerely,

Accounting Technician I Tax Sale Operations/Excess Proc Tel 951 955-3336/Fax 951 955-3

> 4080 Lei WWW.CountyTr

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Mary Elizabeth Johnston 17172 Edgewater Ln Huntington Beach, CA 92649

9590 9402 7411 2055 4043 06

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7022 3330 0000 1780 7258

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIV

A. Signature

B. Received by (Printed Name)

 Is delivery address different from item If YES, enter delivery address below:

3. Service Type ☐ Adult Signature

☐ Adult Signature Restricted Deliver ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery

Collect on Delivery ☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Insured Mail Restricted Delivery